million of long-term debt has been paid down or assumed by the buyer as a result
of the sale.

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six month
period ended June 30, 2008 have been restated to reflect a reallocation of
interest expense and income tax expense between continuing operations and
discontinued operations to conform to adjustments made in connection with the
filing of the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2008.  There was no change in the reported net loss for either period.  The
following table summarizes these adjustments:

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
In thousands, except per share data   June 30, 2008   June 30, 2008
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported  Restated   Reported  Restated

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form 10-Q

8

   ------------------------------------------

Revenues   $ 3,144   $ 3,144   $ 6,245   $ 6,245
Operating expenses   2,623   2,623   4,992   4,992
   ------------------------------------------
Gross profit   521   521   1,253   1,253
General and administrative expenses   (297)   (297)   (559)   (559)
Interest expense, net   (224)   (297)   (470)   (628)
Income from joint venture   120   120   239   239
Asset impairment/disposal costs   (4,934)   (4,934)   (4,934)   (4,934)
Income tax benefit   -   1,251   -   1,152
   ------------------------------------------
Net loss from discontinued operations   $(4,814)  $(3,636)   $(4,471)  $(3,477)
   ==========================================
Loss per share discontinued operations - basic and diluted  $ (2.09)  $ (1.58)   $ (1.94)  $ (1.51)